

**FILED**  
**06-25-2021**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

**COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN**  
**DISTRICT II**  
**Appeal No. 2021AP000218**  
**Circuit Court Case No. 2018CV002074**

---

TOWN OF BROOKFIELD,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MARTIN M. GONZALEZ,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE**  
**CIRCUIT COURT OF WAUKESHA COUNTY**  
**HONORABLE LAURA F. LAU, PRESIDING**

---

**PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

CRAMER, MULTHAUF & HAMMES, LLP  
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent  
By: JAMES W. HAMMES  
State Bar No. 01016120  
1601 East Racine Avenue • Suite 200  
P.O. Box 558  
Waukesha, WI 53187  
(262)-542-4278  
[jwh@cmhlaw.com](mailto:jwh@cmhlaw.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION .....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
 I. NEITHER THE FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION NOR SECTION 3 OF ARTICLE I OF THE WISCONSIN STATE CONSTITUTION PRECLUDED ISSUANCE OF THE DISORDERLY CONDUCT CITATION NOR THE SUBSEQUENT CONVICTION FOR VIOLATING THE TOWN DISORDERLY CONDUCT ORDINANCE .....	8
 II. THE GONZALEZ CONVICTION OF DISORDERLY CONDUCT DOES NOT VIOLATE ANY RIGHT AFFORDED GONZALEZ UNDER THE SECOND AMENDMENT OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION OR SECTION 25 ARTICLE I OF THE WISCONSIN CONSTITUTION .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATION .....	18
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12)(f) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Fehring v. Republic Ins. Co.</i> , 118 Wis. 2d 299, 305-06, 347 N.W.2d 595, 598 (1984) .....	7-8
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105, 109, 38 L.Ed.2d 303, 94 S. Ct. 326 (1973) .....	13
<i>In re A.S.</i> , 2001 WI 48, 243 Wis. 2d 173, 626 N.W.2d 712 .....	13
<i>In re Robert T.</i> , 2008 WI App 22, ¶¶ 4, 17-18, 307 Wis. 2d 488, 746 N.W.2d 564 .....	11
<i>Schenk v. U.S.</i> , 249 U.S. 47, 52, 39 S.Ct. 247 (1919).....	8
<i>State v. Maier</i> , No. 2013AP1391-CR, 2014 WL 181051, ¶ 20 (Wis. Ct. App. May 8, 2014) (unpublished) .....	10
<i>State v. Minniecheske</i> , 212 Wis. 2d 645, 570 N.W.2d 64 (Wis. Ct. App. 1997).....	13
<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 2001 WI 46, ¶ 29, 342 Wis. 2d 141, 626 N.W.2d 762 .....	9
<i>State v. Schwebke</i> , 2002 WI 55, ¶ 30, 253 Wis.2d 1, 644 N.W.2d 666. ....	12
<i>State v. Zwicker</i> , 41 Wis. 2d 497, 510, 164 N.W.2d 512 (1969).....	14
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 528 U.S. 343 (2003).....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
Sec. 947.01(1), Wis. Stats.....	2,5,11,12,16
Sec. 947.01(2), Wis. Stats.....	15,16,17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Sec. 9.01 of the Town of Brookfield Municipal Code.....	1,2,5,6
